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I. STATEMENT

1. On October 12, 2017, the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear (CPAN) No. 119495, which alleges one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle
 by 24 / 7 Towing and Recovery, LLC (24/7 Towing and Recovery) on August 19, 2017.
  

2. On November 1, 2017, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 17G-0670TO to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The proceeding was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  

3. On November 14, 2017, the undersigned ALJ issued Decision No. R17-0921-I that, among other things, scheduled the hearing in this proceeding for January 24, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.  

4. On January 24, 2018 at 9:00 a.m., the undersigned ALJ held the hearing.  Staff of the Commission (Staff) appeared through counsel.  Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery failed to appear for the hearing, either in person or by counsel.  The undersigned ALJ took a 
15-minute recess to allow additional time for Respondent to appear.  After the recess, Respondent still did not appear.  The hearing then proceeded as noticed.
5. At the hearing, Exhibits 1 through 13 were admitted into evidence.  The ALJ now takes administrative notice of the Certificate of Service for Decision No. R17-0921-I in the Commission’s files.  Investigator Cory Brodzinski of the Commission’s Transportation Section and Kevin Hetzel testified for Staff in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 119495. 
6. In reaching this Recommended Decision the ALJ has considered all arguments presented, including those arguments not specifically addressed in this Decision.  Likewise, the ALJ has considered all evidence presented at the hearing, even if the evidence is not specifically addressed in this Decision.  

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

7. On or around August 23, 2017, the Consumer Affairs Section of the Commission received a complaint from Kevin Hetzel that his car had been towed by 24/7 Towing and Recovery and that the towing operator with whom he interacted had been rude and unprofessional.
  At the hearing, Mr. Hetzel testified that his son left the car – a white 
2009 Chevrolet Cobalt – in the parking lot of the Cash-In-A-Flash pawn shop (Cash-In-A-Flash) on Belleview Avenue in Littleton, Colorado on August 17, 2017.  Mr. Hetzel further testified that he went to Cash-In-A-Flash on August 19, 2017.  He noted that there were no signs in the parking lot identifying either restrictions on parking or the operator that would tow any unauthorized vehicles from the lot.  Mr. Hetzel testified that he spoke with a Manager of 
Cash-In-A-Flash who gave him permission to keep the car in the lot until August 21, 2017 when Mr. Hetzel would be able to return with another individual to pick up the car.  

Nevertheless, 24/7 Towing and Recovery towed Mr. Hetzel’s car later on August 19, 2017, before Mr. Hetzel returned to pick-up the car.
  When Mr. Hetzel returned to Cash-In-A-Flash and discovered his vehicle was missing from the parking lot, he did not understand that the vehicle had been towed because of his previous conversation with the Manager at Cash-In-A-Flash that the vehicle could remain in the parking lot.  Instead, he 

8. believed that the vehicle had been stolen and thus called the Littleton Police Department (LPD) to report it stolen.  The LPD instructed him that 24/7 Towing and Recovery had contacted the LPD to report that it had towed Mr. Hetzel’s vehicle.  

9. The Consumer Affairs Section informed 24/7 Towing and Recovery of the complaint and requested 24/7 Towing and Recovery to provide certain documentation establishing, among other things, that the tow had been authorized by the property owner.
  Ultimately, the Consumer Affairs Section was not able to resolve the complaint, so the complaint was referred to the Transportation Section of the Commission, which assigned the complaint to Investigator Brodzinski.  Investigator Brodzinski’s duties include investigating complaints regarding violations of Commission rules and Colorado statutes.  
10. At the hearing, Mr. Brodzinski testified that, upon receiving the complaint, he 
first determined that 24/7 Towing and Recovery had a Commission-issued towing permit.  Mr. Brodzinski then sent an email on September 14, 2017 to the owner of 24/7 Towing and Recovery – Michael Clohessy – requesting, among other things: (a) a legible copy of the invoice for the tow at issue in this proceeding; and (b) a copy of the written agreement/towing contract with the owner of the property from which 24/7 Towing and Recovery towed Mr. Hetzel’s vehicle.
   

11. Mr. Clohessy provided the invoice.
  He also forwarded an email dated September 15, 2017 that purported to be from an individual associated with Cash-in-A-Flash Pawn Shop stating that “[w]e had authorized 24/7 towing to tow a white Chevy cobalt out of our parking lot due to it being there for a few days and blocking our dumpster.”
 

12. Investigator Brodzinski reviewed the invoice and the forwarded email and then instructed Mr. Clohessy that they did not establish authorization of the tow under the Commission’s rules.  Specifically, Investigator Brodzinski informed Mr. Clohessy that the invoice did not comply with, among others, Rule 6509(a)(VII), which requires the name, address, telephone number, and signature of the individual who authorized the tow.
  The invoice provided by Mr. Clohessy did not include the name, address, and telephone number of the authorizing individual and, while it has a signature, the signature is illegible.
  Investigator Brodzinski asked Mr. Clohessy whether he had any other documentation establishing the authorization of the tow of Mr. Hetzel’s vehicle.  Mr. Clohessy replied that he did not.
  

13. Investigator Brodzinski also visited the Cash-In-A-Flash parking lot, and 
the lot where 24/7 Towing and Recovery stored Mr. Hetzel’s vehicle.  According to Investigator Brodzinski, the storage lot had never been identified in the filings made by 
24/7 Towing and Recovery with the Commission, in violation of the Commission’s rules.  Investigator Brodzinski also found several violations of the Commission’s rules governing signage at the Cash-In-A-Flash lot and the storage lot.  Specifically, there were no signs at the Cash-In-A-Flash parking lot identifying restrictions on parking or the operator that would tow any unauthorized vehicles from the lot.  Likewise, there were no signs at the storage lot identifying the name of the towing operator that stores vehicles there, a telephone number, or the hours of operation of the lot.  Investigator Brodzinski informed 24/7 Towing and Recovery of these alleged violations in a letter dated September 22, 2017, which required 24/7 Towing and Recovery to refund the towing charges to Mr. Hetzel.
  Mr. Clohessy refunded the towing charges to Mr. Hetzel by a check dated September 29, 2017.     

14. Investigator Brodzinski’s investigation also revealed that 24/7 Towing and Recovery had received three warning letters from the Commission in 2015 for violations of Rule 6508(b)(I).
  This is the same rule violation at issue in this proceeding.  The warning letters stated that “[f]uture violations of this nature will result in a civil penalty being issued and/or action being taken against your permit.”
 

15. In addition, the undersigned ALJ has discovered two Commission decisions addressing an unauthorized tow by 24/7 Towing and Recovery.  In Decision No. R16-0094, which was a Complaint proceeding, ALJ Garvey found that 24/7 Towing and Recovery conducted an unauthorized tow and ordered 24/7 Towing and Recovery to refund the cost of the tow to the Complainant.
  In Decision No. R17-0233, ALJ Jennings-Fader held that 24/7 Towing and Recovery violated or failed to comply with Decision No. R16-0094 because, while 24/7 Towing and Recovery reimbursed the Complainant in that proceeding, it did not do so by the deadline imposed by Decision No. R16-0094.  ALJ Jennings-Fader did not, however, impose the sanction sought by the CPAN because the ALJ did not believe that the sanction – revocation or permanent suspension of 24/7 Towing and Recovery’s permit – was warranted under the facts of that proceeding.
  

16. On October 3, 2017, Investigator Brodzinski signed CPAN No. 119495,
 which, as noted above, alleges one violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) by 24/7 Towing and Recovery on August 19, 2017.
  CPAN No. 119495 states that the civil penalty assessed for the alleged violation is $1,100.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $1,265.00.  
CPAN No. 119495 also states that if 24/7 Towing and Recovery pays the civil penalty within ten calendar days of its receipt of the CPAN, the civil penalty will be reduced to $632.50.  Finally, the CPAN states that, if the Commission does not receive payment within ten days, the CPAN will convert into a Notice of Complaint to Appear and a hearing will be scheduled at which the Commission Staff will seek the civil penalty plus a 15 percent surcharge for the cited violation, and the Commission may order 24/7 Towing and Recovery to cease and desist from violating statutes and Commission rules.
  

17. On October 12, 2017, the CPAN was served by U.S. Certified Mail on “an individual” at the address supplied by 24/7 Towing and Recovery as its designated agent for receipt of service of process.
 

18. Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery has not paid any amount, much less the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, of the CPAN.  

19. On November 14, 2017, the undersigned ALJ issued Decision No. R17-0921-I that: (a) scheduled the hearing in this proceeding for January 24, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.; and (b) ordered Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery to retain counsel or to show cause why Rule 1201(a)(I) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure does not require it to be represented by legal counsel.
  The Commission mailed Decision No. R17-0921-I to Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery at the address on file with the Commission on November 14, 2017.  This mailing was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  However, no attorney entered an appearance in this proceeding on behalf of 24/7 Towing and Recovery, and 
24/7 Towing and Recovery did not otherwise respond to Interim Decision No. R17-0921-I.  
20. As noted above, 24/7 Towing and Recovery did not appear at the hearing on January 24, 2018, either in person or through an attorney.  For this reason, the undersigned ALJ found that 24/7 Towing and Recovery failed to appear for the hearing.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
A. Jurisdiction

21. The CPAN alleges a violation of Rule 6508(b)(I) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle.
  Section 40-10.1-106, C.R.S., states that “[t]he Commission has the authority and duty to prescribe such reasonable rules covering the operations of motor carriers as may be necessary for the effective administration of this article, including rules on . . . [t]he circumstances under which a towing carrier may perform a nonconsensual tow.”  Similarly, § 40-10.1-116, C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations of,” among other things, the Commission’s Rules.  Accordingly, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.

22. In addition, 24/7 Towing and Recovery was served with CPAN No. 119495 
by U.S. Certified Mail at 11418 Fowler Drive #B3, Northglenn, Colorado 80233, which 
is the address provided by Respondent to the Commission for service of process.  The return receipt indicates that the CPAN was delivered to an “individual” at that address.
  Respondent was also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing when Decision 
No. R17-0921-I was mailed, by U.S. Mail, to the address noted above.  The Commission thus has personal jurisdiction over Respondents.  

B. Violation of Rule 6508(b)(I)

23. As relevant here, Rule 6508(b)(I)(C) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle states that “[a] towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle unless . . .  the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.”
  Rule 6508(b)(VI)(A) states in relevant part that any authorization from a property owner “shall be in writing” and “shall be filled out in full, signed by the property owner, and given to the towing carrier before the motor vehicle is removed from the property.”
  

24. Here, in communications with Investigator Brodzinski, 24/7 Towing and Recovery claimed that the tow at issue was authorized by the property owner.  However, 
24/7 Towing and Recovery did not provide evidence that it obtained authorization by the property owner before it removed the vehicle from the property.
  Indeed, the only information concerning authorization provided by 24/7 Towing and Recovery was an email from the purported property owner that was sent almost a month after the tow.
  

25. Based on the foregoing, Staff has carried its burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that 24/7 Towing and Recovery has violated Rule 6508(b)(I).
 

C. Penalty   
26. Having concluded that Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery violated Rule 6508(b)(I), it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed.  Rule 1302(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure provides:

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

I.
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

II.
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

III.
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

IV.
the respondent’s ability to pay;

V.
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

VI.
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

VII.
the size of the respondent’s business; and

VIII.
such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

27. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., provides in relevant part that:

Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section [relating to summary suspensions of certificates and permits], the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist . . . for the following reasons:  

. . . . 

(c) a violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission; 

28. Finally, Rule 6008(c) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, states in relevant part that:
(c)
After a hearing upon at least ten days’ notice to the motor carrier affected, and upon proof of violation, the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist, suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit for the following reasons: 

(I)
a violation of, or failure to comply with, any statute, order, or rule concerning a motor carrier;

29. Here, Decision No. R17-0921-I gave Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery proper notice of the January 24, 2018 hearing.
  However, 24/7 Towing and Recovery failed to appear for the hearing.  The ALJ concludes that this failure constitutes an aggravating circumstance.  
30. In addition, the fact that 24/7 Towing and Recovery has been the subject of three previous warning letters for violations of the same Rule at issue here is an aggravating circumstance.  The warning letters stated that “[f]uture violations of this nature will result in a civil penalty being issued and/or action being taken against your permit.”
  The Commission repeatedly warned 24/7 Towing and Recovery of the consequences if it continued with its actions.  Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery disregarded those warnings.  
31. Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery has also been the subject of two Commission Decisions addressing unauthorized tows.  As noted above, 24/7 Towing and Recovery was found to have conducted an unauthorized tow in Decision No. R16-0094,
 and was found in Decision No. C17-0233 to have violated Decision No. R16-0094 by not timely refunding the Complainant for the cost of the unauthorized tow.
  This, too, is an aggravating circumstance.  
32. No evidence of mitigation was presented at the hearing.  

33. The gravity of 24/7 Towing and Recovery’s violation of Commission Rule 6508 is significant.  The Commission’s towing rules protect the public.  Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery has disregarded these protections.  The ALJ concludes that the nature, aggravating circumstances, and gravity of the violation by 24/7 Towing and Recovery warrant assessment of the maximum civil penalty of $1,265.00, including the 15 percent surcharge. 

34. Further, 24/7 Towing and Recovery has displayed disregard for this Commission’s Rules, warning letters, and Decisions.  Accordingly, based on substantial evidence in the record proving the violation by 24/7 Towing and Recovery and the aggravating factors found in this Decision, 24/7 Towing and Recovery will be ordered to cease and desist from towing vehicles without the proper authorization in violation of Rule 6508(b).

35. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Respondent 24 / 7 Towing and Recovery, LLC (24/7 Towing and Recovery) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,100.00 for its violation stated in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 119495, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $1,265.00.  

2. Not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding, 24/7 Towing and Recovery shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty and the surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1.
3. Respondent 24/7 Towing and Recovery is hereby ordered to cease and desist, as of the effective date of this Decision, from providing unauthorized towing services in the State of Colorado.  
4. Proceeding No. 17G-0670TO is closed.  

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

6. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6.  


� Exhibit 9.  


� Exhibit 1.  


� Exhibit 3.  


� Exhibit 1.  


� Exhibit 2.  


� Exhibit 3.  


� Exhibit 4 (email sent on September 15, 2017 at 11:00 a.m.).  


� 4 CCR 723-6.


� Exhibit 4 (email sent on September 20, 2017 at 8:53 a.m.); 7 at 2.  


� Exhibit 4 (emails sent on September 20, 2017 at 8:53 a.m. and 11:38 a.m.).   


� Exhibit 7.  


� 4 CCR 723-6.  


� Exhibits 11-12.  See Exhibit 10 (stating that “[f]uture violations of this nature will subject you to a civil penalty of $1,100 and/or action being taken against your permit.”  


� Decision No. R16-0094 issued in Proceeding No. 15F-0964TO on February 8, 2016.  


� Decision No. R17-0233 issued in Proceeding No. 16C-0904TR on March 23, 2017.  


� Exhibit 9.  


� 4 CCR 723-6.  


� Exhibit 9 at 2 (Respondent’s Options).     


� Exhibit 9.  


� 4 CCR 723-1.  


� See Exhibit 9.  


� Id.  


� 4 CCR 723-6.  


� Id. (emphasis added). 


� Id.  


� Exhibit 4 at 1 (email sent on September 15, 2017 at 11:00:11 a.m.).  


� See § 40-7-116(d)(II), C.R.S. (stating that burden of proof is preponderance of the evidence).  See also Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985) (holding that preponderance standard is satisfied when the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence).  


� 4 CCR 723-1.


� 4 CCR 723-6.  


� See Commission Rule 6013, 4 CCR 723-6 (“Notice sent to the motor carrier’s address on file with the Commission shall constitute prima facie evidence that the motor carrier received the notice.”).  


� Exhibits 11 and 12.  See Exhibit 10 (stating that “[f]uture violations of this nature will subject you to a civil penalty of $1,100 and/or action being taken against your permit.”).  


� Decision No. R16-0094 issued in Proceeding No. 15F-0964TO on February 8, 2016.  


� Decision No. R17-0233 issued in Proceeding No. 16C-0904TR on March 23, 2017.  





2

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












